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Western – Hardback Collection

[13738] Allan, Luke. The Lone Trail. London: Herbert Jenkins, Reprint. Hard Cover. Good / No 
Jacket. Published circa 1935. Pictorial cover slightly marked. 

£4.00

[13213] Allan, Luke. Blue Pete: Rebel. London: Herbert Jenkins, 1940. First. Hard Cover. VG / No 
Jacket. Lacks front end paper. 

£6.00

[15281] Allen, Clay. The Steeldust Hills. London: Robert Hale, 1981. Reprint. Hard Cover. VG / 
Vg. Ex-library with protected jacket stuck to boards. 

£2.50

[14435] Ames, Joseph B.. The Man From Painted Post. London: Hutchinson, Reprint. Hard Cover. 
Good / Slightly Worn. Published circa 1935. Decorative cover. Protected jacket with wear at edges. 

£12.00

[15183] Austin, Tex. Owner of the Loop-End-Y. Surrey: Wells Gardner, 1955. First. Hard Cover. 
VG / Good. Minor wear and sellotaping to jacket. 

£3.00

[13740] Bannerman, W.B. The Whispering Riders. London: Sampson Low, First. Hard Cover. Good 
/ No Jacket. Published circa 1935. Lacks front end paper. Mark on spine. 

£5.00

[15282] Barker, E.M.. Secret of the Badlands. London: John Long, 1960. First. Hard Cover. VG / 
Vg. McConnell cover. Excellect copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[13743] Bechdolt, Fred. Bold Raiders of the West. New York: Doubleday, Doran, 1939. First. Hard 
Cover. Slightly Worn / No Jacket. Wear and marking to boards. 

£4.00

[13744] Bennet, Robert Ames. The Rough Rider. London: Collins, Reprint. Hard Cover. Good / 
Good. Small Format published circa 1935. Protected jacket with slight wear and piece missing 
from top of jacket spine. 

£6.00

[11950] Bennett, Dwight. Cherokee Outlet. London: Ward Lock, 1962. 1st UK. Hard Cover. 
VG+ / No Jacket. Ex-library rebind 

£3.00

[13215] Benson, B.K. A Friend with the Countersign. New York: Macmillan, 1901. 1st USA. Hard 
Cover. VG / No Jacket. Illustrations by Louis Betts. Decorative cover. 

£8.00

[13217] Blackburn, Thomas W.. Range War. London: Sampson Low, 1949. First. Hard Cover. VG / 
Good. Pollack cover. Small piece missing to top of jacket spine. 

£4.00

[13745] Blackburn, Tom W.. Range War. London: Sampson Low, First. Hard Cover. VG / No 
Jacket. Published circa 1955 

£2.50

[14312] Borg, Jack. Big Cherokee. London: Herbert Jenkins, 1955. First. Hard Cover. Good / Vg. 
Ex-library lacking front end paper. Nice Paul protected jacket. Sellotape marks on covers, hinges 
strained. 

£5.00



[14438] Bowden, Jim. Wayman's Ford. London: Robert Hale, 1960. First. Hard Cover. Good / Vg. 
Ex-library in protected jacket. 

£6.00

[15186] Bower, B.M.. The Uphill Climb. London: Methuen, 1924. Reprint. Hard Cover. Good / 
Good. Presentation copy. A little staining. Chipping to top of protected jacket. 

£12.00

[15188] Brand, Max. 7 Trails. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1952. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Nice copy in protected jacket with small piece missing from bottom of spine, otherwise very good. 

£10.00

[14439] Brand, Max. The Bandit of the Black Hills. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1952. First. 
Hard Cover. VG / Vg. Excellent copy in superb protected jacket. 

£10.00

[14313] Brand, Max. The Gun Tamer. London: Hodder Yellow Jacket, Reprint. Hard Cover. Good / 
Good. Lacks front end paper and title page. Published circa 1954. Chipped, protected jacket. 

£4.00

[15187] Brand, Max. The Bandit of the Black Hills. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1952. First. 
Hard Cover. VG / Vg. Excellent copy in lovely protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15191] Brand, Max. Single Jack. London: Hodder & Stoughton, Western Book Club Edition. 
Hard Cover. VG / Vg. Published circa 1952. 

£6.00

[13223] Brand, Max. Alcatraz. London: G.P. Putnams, 1926. Reprint. Hard Cover. Reading Copy / 
Worn. Ex-library. Very worn with worn jacket stuck to boards. 

£2.00

[13219] Brand, Max. The Jackson Trail. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1952. Reprint. Hard Cover. 
VG / No Jacket. Lacks front end paper. 

£2.50

[15190] Brand, Max. Blood on the Trail. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1959. First. Hard Cover. 
VG / Vg. Minor wear to edges of protected, price clipped jacket. 

£10.00

[15189] Brand, Max. The Galloping Broncos. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1953. First. Hard 
Cover. VG / Vg. Minor creasing to edges of protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15285] Brand, Max. The White Cheyenne. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1961. First. Hard 
Cover. VG / Vg. Lovely copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[13222] Brand, Max. The Long Chase. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1961. First. Hard Cover. 
VG / Vg. Protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15192] Brannan, Rod. Treachery at Carson's Creek. London: Ward Lock, 1965. First. Hard Cover. 
VG / Vg. Ex Harrod's library. Protected jacket. 

£8.00

[13225] Campbell, Cliff. Guns of Wrath. London: Gerald G. Swan, 1948. First. Hard Cover. VG / 
Vg. Protected jacket 

£12.00

[15195] Case, Robert Ormond. White Victory. London: Robert Hale, 1952. First. Hard Cover. VG / 
Vg. Lance Cattermole cover illustration. Lovely copy in protected jacket. 

£15.00



[10278] Chilton, Charles. Riders of the Range Western Annual. London: Juvenile Productions, 
First. Hard Cover. VG / No Jacket. 'From the Famous Radio and Eagle Series'. Illustrated colour 
plates & b&w. First story 'Wyatt Earp - Frontier Marshal'. circa 1953. 

£8.00

[14440] Chisholm, A.M.. The Red Heads. London: Hodder & Stoughton, First. Hard Cover. VG / 
No Jacket. Northern Territories. Scarce title, review copy. Published circa 1927. 

£8.00

[14317] Cleveland, Randy. Range of the Buffalo. London: Wright & Brown, 1964. First. Hard 
Cover. Good / Good. Ex-library in protected jacket. 

£5.00

[13749] Cody, Al. Outpost Trail. London: Sampson Low, 1950. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. Nice 
protected jacket with minor creasing and Pollack artwork. 

£5.00

[15196] Cody, Al. Forlorn Valley. London: Sampson Low, 1951. First. Hard Cover. VG / Good. 
Minor wear to edges of jacket. Pollack cover illustration. 

£8.00

[15197] Cody, Al. Doomrock Range. London: Sampson Low, First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. published 
circa 1952. Pollack cover, protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15198] Cody, Stetson. Moon River Outlaw. London: W.H. Allen, 1957. First. Hard Cover. Good / 
Good. Ex-library with minor wear. 

£5.00

[13752] Cody, Stetson. Moon River Outlaw. London: W.H. Allen, 1957. First. Hard Cover. Worn / 
No Jacket. 'Cactus Cody'. Ex-library. 

£4.00

[15289] Cody, Stetson. Renegade Triggers. London: W.H. Allen, 1959. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
McConnell cover. Very nice copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[14318] Cole, Jackson. The Devil's Legion. London: Ward Lock, 1947. First. Hard Cover. Fair / 
Slightly Worn. Lacks front end paper. Some damp staining and edges marked with pen. Protected 
jacket has some creasing and 3 letters of the title has been coloured in with blue pen. 

£8.00

[15200] Cole, Jackson. The Frontier Legion. London: Ward Lock, 1946. First. Hard Cover. Good / 
Good. Small chip at top of spine. Protected jacket. 

£10.00

[13754] Colt, Clem. Strawberry Roan. London: Ward Lock, 1953. First. Hard Cover. Slightly 
Worn / Very Good. Ex-library with some wear. Very nice protected jacket. 

£4.00

[11963] Cooper, Courtney Ryley. End Of Steel. London: The Literary Press, 1930. Reprint. Hard 
Cover. Very Good / Very Good. Circa 1930's North Western. Nice protected jacket with wear to 
edges and piece torn from top of spine and rear. Illustration unaffected. Decorative covers. 

£6.00

[13755] Cooper, Courtney Ryley. The Mystery of the Four Abreast. London: Collins, Reprint. Hard 
Cover. VG / Vg. Published circa 1930. Reprint in 7/6- (seven and sixpenny) dust wrapper. Lovely 
protected jacket. 

£12.00



[15201] Cooper, Courtney Ryley. Trigger Finger. London: Collins, 1929. First. Hard Cover. VG / 
No Jacket. A little staining and spine darkening. 

£6.00

[13230] Cooper, Courtney Ryley. The Drowned Bonanza. London: Hurst & Blackett, First. Hard 
Cover. VG / No Jacket. Published circa 1930. 

£8.00

[13756] Cullum, Ridgwell. The Triumph of John Kars. London: Wright & Brown, First. Hard 
Cover. VG / No Jacket. Published circa 1935. Yukon setting. 

£5.00

[15202] Cullum, Ridgwell. The Golden Woman. London: Wright & Brown, Reprint. Hard Cover. 
VG / Vg. Published circa 1935. Nice copy in protected jacket. 

£12.00

[11673] Cullum, Ridgwell. The Night Riders. London: Everett & Co, 1920. Reprint. Hard Cover. 
Very Good / No Jacket. A little wear. 

£4.00

[15290] Dawson, Peter. Ruler of the Range. London: Collins Western Book Club, 1953. Hard 
Cover. VG / Vg. Excellent copy in protected jacket. 

£8.00

[15291] Dawson, Peter. The Man on the Buckskin. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1957. Hard 
Cover. VG+ / Vg. Very good in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[11814] De Soos, Andor. Lightnin On The Mesa. London: The Modern Publishing Co, 1935. First. 
Hard Cover. Very Good / No Jacket. Sticker mark on front cover. 

£3.00

[15205] Denver, Lee. Red Sky at Warpaint. London: Ward Lock, 1960. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Lovely copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15207] DeRosso H.A.. .44. London: Mills & Boon, 1957. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. Nice copy in 
protected jacket with minor wear. 

£10.00

[15208] Donovan, Mark. Bet Heavy Gents. Surrey: The Worlds Work, 1954. First. Hard Cover. VG / 
Vg. Master thriller western no. 93. Nice copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[11671] Dorrance, French. Never Fire First. London: The Modern Publishing Co, 1950. Reprint. 
Hard Cover. Very Good / Slightly Torn. 

£3.50

[13232] Douglas, Bruce. Border Range. London: Nimmo, First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. Published 
circa 1945. Protected jacket 

£6.00

[13233] Douthwait, L.C.. Warden of the North. London: Nelson, Reprint. Hard Cover. Good / No 
Jacket. Published circa 1952. Illustrations by A.S. Forrest. Prize copy. 

£4.00

[11675] Douthwaite, L.C.. Warden Of The North. London: Thomas Nelson and Sons, 1950. 
Reprint. Hard Cover. Very Good / Very Good. Mounties shorts. Protected dust wrapper. 

£8.00

[14324] Durst, Paul. Die, Damn You!. London: Mills & Boon, 1955. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. Ex-
library in protected jacket. 

£5.00



[15209] Echols, Allan. Keep Off My Ranch. London: Foulsham, 1949. First. Hard Cover. Good / 
Slightly Torn. A little fading to top edge of boards. Two inch piece missing from bottom spine of 
protected jacket. 

£10.00

[14325] Edson, J.T.. The Deputies. London: Severn House, 1988. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. Ex-
library, lacks front end paper. Protected jacket. 

£3.00

[13758] Ellis, Edward S.. Across Texas. London: Nelson, Reprint. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. Published 
circa 1930. Lovely copy in protected jacket. Illustrated. 

£15.00

[13234] Ellis, Edward S.. Deerfoot in the Mountains. London: Cassell, 1906. First. Hard Cover. 
Reading Copy / No Jacket. Illustrations by J. Steeple Davis. 

£2.50

[13235] Elton, Wallace. Avenger's Trail. London: John Long, 1958. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
McConnell cover. Protected jacket 

£10.00

[15210] Ermine, Will. Rustlers' Moon. London: Nicholson & Watson, 1939. First. Hard Cover. 
Worn / No Jacket. Very scarce. Lacks front end paper, worn copy with hinges strained and boards 
stained. 

£6.00

[15213] Ernenwein, Leslie. Rio Renegade. London: Ward Lock, 1947. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Excellent copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[14326] Fargo, Wes. Texas or Hell. London: Ward Lock, 1938. First. Hard Cover. VG / No Jacket. 
Ex-circulating library. Very clean. 

£5.00

[13237] Farrell, Cliff. Ride the Wild Trail. London: Ward Lock, 1960. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15214] Fawcett, Garth. Rider of the Night. London: Wells Gardner, 1950. First. Hard Cover. VG / 
Good. Nice copy, jacket rubbed at edges. 

£6.00

[13238] Fearn, John Russell. Merridrew Fights Again. Surrey: The Worlds Work, First. Hard Cover. 
Good / Fair. Scarce, ex-library in cut down jacket. Published circa 1950. 

£8.00

[13759] Ferguson, W.B.M.. The Reckoning. London: John Long, 1937. Reprint. Hard Cover. VG / 
Vg. Very nice copy in protected jacket. Features Peter Calvert. 

£12.00

[13242] Fitch, C.G.. Gentleman John. London: Coker, 1951. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. Rear of 
book jacket damp affected. Great Micklewright cover. Lacks rear jacket flap. Protected jacket 

£8.00

[13761] Flood, Mark. Four on the Trail. London: Collins, 1963. First. Hard Cover. VG / No Jacket. 
£4.00

[13762] Floren, Lee. Ambush Trail. Bath: Chivers Press, 1992. Large Print. Hard Cover. Good / No 
Jacket. Ex-library, lacks front end paper. 

£2.50



[14445] Fox, Norman. The Badlands Beyond. London: Western Book Club, 1959. Hard Cover. VG / 
Vg. Nice riverboat scene on protected jacket. 

£4.00

[13243] Fox, Norman. The Feathered Sombrero. London: Wild West Club, 1949. First. Hard Cover. 
VG / Vg. Ex-library. Protected jacket 

£10.00

[13245] Gregory, Jackson. The Desert Valley. London: Hodder & Stoughton, . 1st UK. Hard Cover. 
VG / No Jacket. Stain on decorative front cover. Published circa 1921. 

£6.00

[14446] Gregory, Jackson. Lonely Trail. London: Collins, 1947. First. Hard Cover. Worn / Worn. 
McConnell cover. Lacks front end paper. Overall wear, creasing and sticker mark on protected 
jacket. 

£6.00

[13244] Gregory, Jackson. Riders Across the Border. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1935. 
Reprint. Hard Cover. VG / No Jacket. 

£6.00

[13246] Gregory, Lester. The Trigger Kid. London: Herbert Jenkins, First. Hard Cover. VG / No 
Jacket. Published circa 1945. 

£4.00

[11954] Gregory, Lester. The Law Maverick. London: Herbert Jenkins, 1949. First. Hard Cover. 
Very Good / No Jacket. Ex-library with Boots sticker on front cover. 

£4.00

[15220] Grey, Zane. The Lost Wagon Train. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1936. First. Hard 
Cover. Slightly Worn / No Jacket. Some overall wear. 

£8.00

[13766] Grey, Zane. Stranger from the Tonto. London: The Western Book Club, Hard Cover. VG / 
No Jacket. Published circa 1960. 

£2.50

[14331] Grey, Zane. The Spirit of the Border. London: Hodder & Stoughton, Reprint. Hard Cover. 
Good / No Jacket. Published circa 1940. Damp stained decorative cover. 

£3.00

[14451] Grey, Zane. Horse Heaven Hill. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1959. First. Hard Cover. 
VG / Vg. Nice copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[13768] Grey, Zane. Sunset Pass. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1939. Reprint. Hard Cover. VG / 
No Jacket. Nice bright boards with decorative cover. Small snag at the top of the spine. 

£4.00

[15217] Grey, Zane. The Lone Star Ranger. New York: Grosset & Dunlap, Reprint. Hard Cover. 
VG / Vg. Published circa 1929. Pictorial cover, nice protected jacket. Lovely copy. 

£15.00

[13770] Grey, Zane. Fighting Caravans. London: Hodder & Stoughton, Reprint. Hard Cover. 
Good / No Jacket. Published circa 1930. A little fraying and creasing to spine. 

£4.00

[11816] Grey, Zane. The Last Of The Plainsmen. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1950. Reprint. 
Hard Cover. VG+ / Slightly Torn. Dust Jacket stuck onto brown paper and slightly torn. 

£2.50



[14338] Grey, Zane. To the Last Man. London: Hodder & Stoughton, Reprint. Hard Cover. Worn / 
No Jacket. Published circa 1930. Stained boards with overall wear. 

£3.00

[14333] Grey, Zane. Betty Zane. New York: Grosset & Dunlap, Reprint. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Published circa 1929. Illustrated, lovely copy in protected jacket. 

£15.00

[14332] Grey, Zane. Sunset Pass. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1945. Reprint. Hard Cover. 
Slightly Worn / No Jacket. Some wear. 

£2.50

[12456] Grey, Zane. Black Mesa. London: Western Book Club, Hard Cover. Good / No Jacket. 
Published circa 1950. A little overall wear. 

£2.25

[15294] Grey, Zane. The Vanishing Indian. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1926. First. Hard Cover. 
Reading Copy / No Jacket. Worn. 

£3.00

[14448] Grey, Zane. The Mysterious Rider. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1941. Reprint. Hard 
Cover. Worn / No Jacket. Overall wear, decorative cover. 

£4.00

[15219] Grinstead, J.E.. King of the Rangeland. London: Wells, Gardner, Darton, First. Hard 
Cover. Slightly Worn / Slightly Worn. A little overall wear. Top of jacket spine reinforced with 
sellotape. 

£6.00

[13249] Gruber, Frank. Gunsight. London: Wright & Brown, 1943. Reprint. Hard Cover. Good / 
No Jacket. 

£4.00

[14340] Gruber, Frank. The Highwayman. London: Arthur Barker, 1957. First. Hard Cover. Good / 
No Jacket. Ex-library. 

£3.00

[13773] Halleran, E.E.. The Hostile Hills. London: Hammond Hammond, 1959. First. Hard Cover. 
VG / Vg. Nice copy in very good protected jacket. 

£10.00

[11958] Halleran, E.E.. The Hostile Hills. London: Hammond Hammond, 1955. First. Hard Cover. 
Very Good / Vg+. Ex-library, lacks front end pages and title page. Great illustration on protected 
jacket. Circa 1955 

£4.00

[13250] Hardin, Wes. Trail from Yuma. London: Arthur Barker, 1956. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Protected jacket. 

£10.00

[11678] Hardy, Stuart. Montana Bound. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1940. First. Hard Cover. 
Very Good / No Jacket. Fading to spine. 

£3.00

[15296] Hayden, Jay. Cimarron Guns. London: John Gresham, 1966. First. Hard Cover. VG+ / Vg. 
Very nice copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[14346] Henderson. Colt. Lone Rider's Trail. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1956. First. Hard 
Cover. VG / No Jacket. Boots sticker on front cover. Ex-library. 

£4.00



[11959] Herman, Henry. Eagle Joe. London: Griffith Farran, 1892. First. Hard Cover. Very Good / 
No Jacket. Very early example. Damage to top of spine and some darkening. 

£6.00

[15222] Hill, Thornton. Billy of Apache Valley. London: Eldon Press, 1941. First. Hard Cover. VG / 
Vg. Lovely copy in protected jacket. 

£15.00

[14347] Hodson, Arthur. Silvercrop. London: Mills & Boon, First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. Lacks title 
page, front and rear end paper. Very good protected jacket. Published circa 1950 

£4.00

[8034] Holmes, Alan. Quick on the Draw. London: Ward Lock, 1953. First. Hard Cover. VG+ / No 
Jacket. Western thriller. 

£2.50

[15223] Hope, Captain G.A.. Bobcat. London: John Hamilton, First. Hard Cover. Good / Good. 
Published circa 1935. Minor wear, slight rubbing to edges of protected jacket. 

£12.00

[14452] Hopkins, Tom J.. Buzzard Tracks. London: Nimmo, 1949. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Minor wear to edges of protected jacket. Pollack cover. 

£10.00

[13779] Hopson, William. Horse Thief Masquerade. London: Wright & Brown, First. Hard Cover. 
Good / No Jacket. Published circa 1950. 

£4.00

[13253] Hopwood, Aubrey. Down By the Suwanee River. London: Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner, 
1897. First. Hard Cover. Good / No Jacket. Decorative cover. Some fading to spine and edges of 
boards. Stains on spine. 

£8.00

[13781] Jerome, Wells. Land of the Tumbleweed. London: Ward Lock, 1947. First. Hard Cover. VG 
/ Vg+. Excellent copy in superb protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15225] Jerome, Wells. Land of the Tumbleweed. London: Ward Lock, 1947. First. Hard Cover. VG 
/ Vg. Very nice copy. Small chip to top of spine of protected jacket. 

£10.00

[14455] Jerome, Wells. Land of the Tumbleweed. London: Ward Lock, 1947. First. Hard Cover. VG 
/ Vg. Some wear to edges of protected jacket. 

£6.00

[14350] Jocelyn, Archie. Trail to Bang-Up. London: Ward Lock, 1944. First. Hard Cover. VG / No 
Jacket. 

£3.00

[11968] Johnson, George M.. Jerry Rides The Range. London: Mills & Boon, 1935. Reprint. Hard 
Cover. VG+ / No Jacket. 

£6.00

[14352] Jordan, Bryn. The Westering Kid. London: W.H. Allen, First. Hard Cover. Worn / Slightly 
Worn. Ex-library with slight wear to spine of protected jacket. McConnell cover. A little overall 
wear. Published circa 1956. 

£6.00

[13255] Joscelyn, Archie. Black Horse Rider. London: Cassell, 1935. First. Hard Cover. VG / No 
Jacket. 

£6.00



[15298] Joscelyn, Archie. Marshal of Broken Wheel. London: Wright & Brown, 1960. First. Hard 
Cover. VG / Vg. Lovely copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15299] Kelliher, Dan. Cottonwood Law. London: Ward Lock, 1947. First. Hard Cover. VG+ / Vg. 
Lovely copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[14457] Kelliher, Dan. Cottonwood Law. London: Ward Lock, 1947. First. Hard Cover. Good / 
Good. Some fading and marks on spine. Minor wear to edges of protected jacket. 

£6.00

[14458] Kester, Ken. Persecution Trail. London: Western Book Club, Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Published circa 1960. Very nice Paul protected jacket. 

£5.00

[14354] Kester, Ken. Shame Us, Hombre. London: Herbert Jenkins, 1953. First. Hard Cover. VG / 
Vg. 

£10.00

[13784] Kester, Ken. Guilty Colts. London: The Western Book Club, 1953. Hard Cover. VG+ / 
Vg+. Very nice copy in protected jacket. 

£6.00

[13785] Krims, Milton. The Trading Post. London: Eldon Press, 1946. Reprint. Hard Cover. VG / 
Vg. Nat Long cover. Very nice copy in nice protected jacket. 

£10.00

[14460] L'Amour, Louis. The Daybreakers. London: Hammond Hammond, 1964. Reprint. Hard 
Cover. VG / VG. Cut down rear flap otherwise very good in protected jacket with ex-library labels. 
Sticker marks on boards. 

£8.00

[12459] Lander, Dane. Joe Of The Double Y. London: Wright & Brown, 1955. First. Hard Cover. 
VG / No Jacket. Ex-library. 

£4.00

[14357] Langley, John. Rustler's Brand. London: Bodley, 1954. First. Hard Cover. Good / Good. 
Ex-library with cut down protected jacket. Sellotape marks on boards. 

£4.00

[13788] Lea, Conroy. Purgatory Creek. London: John Long, 1958. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Very nice copy in a very good protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15300] Lee, Ismay. Wyoming Trail. London: Rich & Cowan, First. Hard Cover. Reading Copy / 
Good. Ex-library, worn and lacks prelims. Published circa 1960, Protected jacket stuck to boards. 

£2.25

[15301] Lee, Ismay. Trouble Territory. London: John Long, 1958. First. Hard Cover. VG+ / Vg+. 
McConnell cover in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[13790] Lee, Ranger. Wild Horse War. London: The Western Book Club, 1953. Hard Cover. VG+ / 
Good. Very nice copy in a nice protected jacket with minor wear. 

£6.00

[15226] Lee, Ranger. Outlaws of the Bad Lands. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1951. Reprint. 
Hard Cover. VG / Vg. Lovely copy. 

£6.00



[13791] Lee, Ranger. Wild Horse War. London: The Western Book Club, 1953. Hard Cover. VG+ / 
Vg+. Very good copy in a nice protected jacket. 

£6.00

[15227] Lee, Ranger. Outlaws of the Bad Lands. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1951. Reprint. 
Hard Cover. VG / Good. Closed tear at bottom of jacket spine. Nice copy. 

£5.00

[14358] Lehman, Paul Evan. The Cold Trail. London: Robin Hood Press, 1950. First. Hard Cover. 
Worn / Worn. Lacks prelims with crayon on title page. Protected jacket worn and chipped. Hinges 
strained. 

£4.00

[14463] Logan, Bryn. Fence War Stampede. London: Ward Lock, 1961. First. Hard Cover. VG / 
VG. Ex-library. Nice copy in lovely protected jacket. 

£6.00

[14360] Lomax, Bliss. Gringo Gunfire. London: Ward, Lock, 1949. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
£10.00

[15303] Lomax, Bliss. Saddle Hawks. London: Ward Lock, 1949. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Excellent copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15304] Loomis, Noel. The Leaden Cache. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1958. Hard Cover. 
VG+ / Vg+. Ex-W.H. Smiths Library. Very nice copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[14369] MacDonald, William Colt. Wheels in the Dust. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1949. First. 
Hard Cover. VG / Vg. Protected jacket. 

£10.00

[14368] MacDonald, William Colt. Gunsight Range. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1952. First. 
Hard Cover. VG / Vg. Publishers file copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[13795] MacRae, Mason. The Doctor of Painted Springs. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1944. 
First. Hard Cover. VG+ / Vg. Very nice copy in very good protected jacket with minor wear. 

£10.00

[15231] MacRae, Mason. The Fiddle-Back Brand. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1950. 2nd 
Impression. Hard Cover. VG / VG. Cheap edition sticker on protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15305] MacRae, Mason. The Sheriff of Elk Ridge. London: Sovereign, 1936. First. Hard Cover. VG 
/ Good. A little fading to boards. One inch missing from bottom of spine of protected jacket. 
Scarce title. 

£10.00

[13794] MacRae, Mason. The Scarlet Saddle. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1944. First. Hard 
Cover. Slightly Worn / No Jacket. There is a jacket illustration pasted on the inside front cover. 
The front end paper is clipped and there is overall wear. 

£4.00

[12442] MacRae, Mason. The Sheriff Of Elk Ridge. London: Sovereign, First. Hard Cover. Good / 
No Jacket. Lacks front end pages. Published circa 1950 

£4.00

[11960] Mannings, Roy. Red Range. London: W. Foulsham, 1951. 1st UK. Hard Cover. VG+ / Vg+. 
Superb protected jacket. 

£15.00



[13796] Marshall, Edison. The Sky Line. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1922. First. Hard Cover. 
Slightly Worn / No Jacket. Framed pictorial cover with a little overall wear. 

£4.00

[15233] Marshall, Edison. The Snowshoe Trail. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1921. First. Hard 
Cover. Good / No Jacket. 

£6.00

[15232] Marshall, Gary. Rough Rangers. London: Hudson House, Reprint. Hard Cover. VG / Good. 
Pseudonym of Charles H. Snow. First published by Wright & Brown in 1937. This copy published 
circa 1960. Minor wear to jacket, otherwise a nice copy. 

£8.00

[15234] Martin, Chuck. Rodeo Cowboy. London: Wells, Gardner, Darton, First. Hard Cover. VG / 
Good. Former pulp writer of the 1920's and 30's. Published circa 1960. Small snag at top of spine. 
Minor wear to edges of jacket. 

£6.00

[14371] Martin, Chuck. Dapper Donnelly Six-Gun Doctor. London: Hammond Hammond, 1952. 
First. Hard Cover. Fair / Good. Ex-library, lacks prelims. Lovely Paul cover in protected jacket with 
minor wear to spine. 

£4.00

[13260] McCaig, Robert. Wild Justice. London: Wild West Club, 1960. First. Hard Cover. Good / 
No Jacket. Ex-library. 

£4.00

[14364] McCoy, Hank. Riders of Reckless Gold. London: Werner Laurie, 1950. First. Hard Cover. 
VG / Vg. 

£10.00

[13262] McCulley, Johnston. Captain Fly-By-Night. London: Herbert Jenkins, 1925. First. Hard 
Cover. VG / No Jacket. Pictorial cover depicting sword fighting Mexicans. 

£8.00

[13261] McCulley, Johnston. The Range Cavalier. London: Hutchinson, 1933. First. Hard Cover. 
VG / No Jacket. 

£8.00

[13263] McLowery, Frank. Missouri Man. London: Macdonald, First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
McConnell cover. Published circa 1950. Protected jacket. 

£6.00

[15228] McLowery, Frank. Missouri Man. London: Macdonald, 1955. First. Hard Cover. VG / 
Good. Slight wear to edges of protected jacket. McConnell cover. Nice copy. 

£5.00

[13800] Mitchell, Francis. Brand of the Renegade. London: Muller, 1959. First. Hard Cover. 
Good / Vg. Ex-library, lacks front end paper. Very nice protected jacket which has slightly trimmed 
flaps. 

£4.00

[13801] Montgomery, Rutherford G. The Capture of the Golden Stallion. London: Hodder & 
Stoughton, 1954. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg+. Publishers file copy. Pictorial cover with excellent 
protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15306] Moore, Amos. Devlin's Day Off. Surrey: The Worlds Work, 1949. First. Hard Cover. VG / 
Vg. Price clipped protected jacket with minor wear to top and bottom of spine. 

£10.00



[15238] Mulford, Clarence. Buck Peters, Ranchman. London: Hodder Yellow Jacket, Reprint. Hard 
Cover. VG / Good. Published circa 1935. Closed tear and minor wear to jacket, nice copy. 

£15.00

[15235] Mulford, Clarence. Bring Me His Ears. New York: A.L. Burt, 1922. Reprint. Hard Cover. 
VG / No Jacket. US reprint, scarce title. 

£8.00

[15236] Mulford, Clarence. Bar-20. London: Hodder Yellow Jacket, 1950. Reprint. Hard Cover. 
VG / Good. Nice copy. Minor wear to edges of jacket. 

£6.00

[15237] Mulford, Clarence. The Man From Bar-20. London: Hodder Yellow Jacket, Reprint. Hard 
Cover. VG / VG. Lovely copy with bright boards, excellent jacket. Published circa 1935. 

£12.00

[12444] Mulford, Clarence E. The Coming Of Cassidy. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1936. 
Reprint. Hard Cover. Slightly Worn / No Jacket. Lacks front end pages, spine faded with overall 
wear. Decorative cover. 

£6.00

[13264] Mulford, Clarence E. Hopalong Cassidy Returns. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1939. 
Reprint. Hard Cover. Worn / No Jacket. Lacks front end paper, worn. 

£3.00

[12445] Mulford, Clarence E. Hopalong Cassidy's Protege. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1935. 
Reprint. Hard Cover. Good / No Jacket. Fading to spine and edge of decorative boards. 

£6.00

[11683] Mulford, Clarence E. Bar 20. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1941. Reprint. Hard Cover. 
Very Good / No Jacket. Decorative cover, slight nick to top of spine. 

£3.00

[12447] Mulford, Clarence E. The Round-Up. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1934. Reprint. Hard 
Cover. Good / No Jacket. Fading to spine with overall wear. Decorative covers. 

£6.00

[13267] Newton D.B.. Stagecoach Guard. London: Sampson Low, First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Published circa 1950. Protected jacket. 

£5.00

[15239] Newton, D.B.. The Gun Master of Saddleback. London: Sampson Low, 1948. First. Hard 
Cover. VG / Vg. Lovely copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[13271] Nye, Nelson C.. Gunsmoke. London: Nicholson and Watson, 1938. First. Hard Cover. VG / 
No Jacket. 

£8.00

[13803] O'Rourke, Frank. Gold Under Skull Peak. London: Quality Press, 1955. First. Hard Cover. 
Nr Fine / Vg+. Near fine copy in excellent protected jacket 

£10.00

[14376] Ohlson, Hereward. Scourge of the Mountains. London: Mandeville, 1950. First. Hard 
Cover. Good / Fair. Ex-library rebind in protected jacket. Lacks front end paper. Price clipped 
jacket with some loss to top, illustration unaffected. 

£5.00

[14378] Paco, Cary. Coyote Pass. London: Curtis Books, 1953. First. Hard Cover. Worn / Good. 
Ex-library, worn copy with strained hinges. Some creasing to top of protected jacket. 

£5.00



[13275] Pendexter, Hugh. Over the Ridge. London: Collins, 1931. First. Hard Cover. VG / No 
Jacket. 

£6.00

[13806] Pendexter, Hugh. A Virginia Scout. London: Collins, . Hard Cover. Good / Good. Small 
format. Top of spine of both book and protected jacket missing. Published circa 1935. 

£6.00

[14465] Pendexter, Hugh. Streak O'Scarlet. London: Literary Press, Reprint. Hard Cover. Good / 
Good. Published circa 1930. Small format. Nice copy in chipped protected jacket. Superb Indian 
Chief cover illustration. 

£6.00

[13807] Perrenot, Earle E.. Bar D Buckaroos. London: Wright & Brown, First. Hard Cover. VG+ / 
Vg+. Published circa 1960. Very nice copy in lovely protected jacket. 

£10.00

[13276] Peters, Roy. Shootup in Cleaver Valley. London: Ward Lock, 1964. First. Hard Cover. 
Reading Copy / No Jacket. Ex-library. 

£2.50

[13277] Pickard, John Q.. Medicine Pony. London: Ward Lock, 1962. First. Hard Cover. VG / No 
Jacket. Signed copy. 

£5.00

[13808] Piper, Anson. Painted Ghost. London: Gerald G. Swan, 1946. First. Hard Cover. Slightly 
Worn / No Jacket. A little overall wear. 

£4.00

[15243] Raine, William MacLeod. He Threw a Long Shadow. London: Hodder Yellow Jacket, 1952. 
Reprint. Hard Cover. VG / Good. Price clipped jacket. H&S price sticker on spine with minor wear 
to jacket edges. 

£10.00

[11680] Raine, William MacLeod. He Threw A Long Shadow. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1948. 
First. Hard Cover. Very Good / No Jacket. Lacks front end papers. 

£3.00

[13279] Raine, William MacLeod. The River Bend Feud. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1939. 
First. Hard Cover. VG / No Jacket. Decorative cover, minor wear. 

£6.00

[13278] Raine, William MacLeod. Steve Yeager. London: Jarrold & Sons, First. Hard Cover. VG / 
No Jacket. Publsihed circa 1935. Set on the Mexican Borders. Minor stains and fading to boards. 

£6.00

[15245] Reardon, Joseph. The Cerro Lobo. London: Foulsham, 1947. Reprint. Hard Cover. VG / 
Vg. Nice copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15246] Rennie, J. Alan. Aces Run Wild. London: Quality Press, 1950. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Very nice copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[13284] Richardson, Gladwell. Me, Outlaw. London: Macdonald, First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
McConnell cover, published circa 1958. Protected jacket 

£6.00

[15251] Richardson, Gladwell. Killers Ride Fast. London: Foulsham, 1951. First. Hard Cover. VG / 
Vg. Excellent copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00



[14385] Richardson, Gladwell. The Three Mavericks. London: Ward Lock, 1944. First. Hard Cover. 
Good / No Jacket. Spine faded. 

£4.00

[14384] Richardson, Gladwell. Silver Dollar Basin. London: Foulsham, 1946. First. Hard Cover. VG 
/ Vg. A little fading to boards with minor damage to bottom of protected jacket. 

£10.00

[13809] Richardson, Gladwell. Me, Outlaw. London: Macdonald, First. Hard Cover. VG / Good. 
Nice copy in protected jacket with piece missing at the bottom of the front cover. 

£8.00

[13282] Richardson, Gladwell. Six Horse Stage. London: Western Book Club, 1952. Hard Cover. 
VG / Vg. Protected jacket. 

£6.00

[13810] Richardson, Gladwell. Kinky Jordan's Trail. London: Foulsham, First. Hard Cover. Slightly 
Worn / No Jacket. Published circa 1943. A little overall wear with spine faded. 

£5.00

[15250] Richardson, Gladwell. Dust Devils. London: Arthur Barker, 1959. First. Hard Copy. VG / 
Vg. Excellent copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[14392] Robertson Frank. The Foreman of the Forty Bar. London: Colllins , Reprint. Hard Cover. 
Worn / No Jacket. Small format with overall wear. Published circa 1930. 

£2.50

[15253] Robertson Frank. Saddle on a Cloud. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1952. First. Hard 
Cover. VG+ / Vg. Price clipped protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15254] Robertson Frank. Round-Up in the River. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1947. 2nd 
Impression. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. Nice copy with minor wear to protected jacket. 

£10.00

[14467] Robertson Frank. Wagon Trail to Danger. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1959. Hard 
Cover. VG / VG. Excellent copy in lovely protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15307] Robertson Frank. Trouble at Topaz. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1960. Hard Cover. 
VG / Vg. Excellent copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[14389] Robertson, F.C.. Getley's Gold. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1944. First. Hard Cover. 
VG / Vg. Protected jacket. 

£10.00

[14390] Robertson, F.C.. Rustlers on the Loose. London: Collins, 1972. Reprint. Hard Cover. VG / 
Vg+. Ex-library. Nice copy in VG+ jacket. 

£4.00

[13817] Robertson, Frank. Back to the West. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1934. Reprint. 
Hard Cover. VG+ / Vg+. Library edition. Lovely copy in excellent protected jacket. 

£12.00

[13815] Robertson, Frank. Hoofbeats in the Night. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1946. 
Reprint. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. Very nice copy in lovely protected jacket with McConnell cover. 

£10.00



[11976] Robertson, Frank C.. The Sagebrush Sorrel. London: Collins, 1955. Reprint. Hard Cover. 
Very Good / Very Good. Price clipped protected jacket with a little wear to edges. Illustration 
unaffected. 

£5.00

[13289] Robertson, Frank C.. Corrked Water. London: Wild West Club, 1953. 1st UK. Hard Cover. 
VG / Vg. McConnell cover. Protected jacket 

£10.00

[15308] Roe, Vingie E.. The Teamstress. London: Cassell, 1949. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
McConnell cover in protected jacket. Spine a little darkened. Minor creasing to jacket but 
illustration unaffected. 

£10.00

[13290] Rubel, James L.. Thunder Over White Horse. London: Ward Lock, 1940. First. Hard 
Cover. VG / Good. Protected jacket worn at edges. 

£12.00

[15255] Rubel, James L.. The Lazy L Brand. London: Ward Lock, 1939. First. Hard Cover. VG / No 
Jacket. 

£6.00

[11978] Sanders, Charles Wesley. Poison Larkspur. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1935. 
Reprint. Hard Cover. Good / No Jacket. Lacks front end pages. Worn with spine faded. 

£4.00

[11977] Sanders, Charles Wesley. Murder Trail. London: Library Press, 1930. Reprint. Hard Cover. 
VG / Vg+. Decorative cover. Circa 1930's. Lovely protected jacket with minor wear to edges. 

£10.00

[15257] Sanders, Charles Wesley. Outlaws of Chilberg's Valley. London: Literary Press, Reprint. 
Hard Cover. Good / Slightly Worn. Published circa 1935. Nice copy with decorative cover. Fraying 
and chipping to edges of jacket. 

£8.00

[11686] Savage, Buck. Call Of The Canyon. London: Forbes Robertson, 1953. First. Hard Cover. 
Good / Good. Ex-library. Hinges strained, jacket worn at edges and repaired internally. 

£2.50

[14468] Savage, Buck. Call of the Canyon. London: Forbes Robertson, 1953. First. Hard Cover. VG 
/ VG. Nice copy in protected jacket with minor wear to edges. 

£10.00

[13819] Savage, Les Jr.. Land of the Lawless. London: Arthur Barker, 1953. First. Hard Cover. 
VG / Vg+. Ex library in very nice protected jacket which is very slightly cut down. 

£4.00

[13818] Savage, Les, Jr.. The Hide Rustlers. London: Arthur Barker, 1952. First. Hard Cover. VG / 
Vg+. Ex libary lacking front end paper. Superb protected jacket which is very slightly cut down. 

£5.00

[13820] Scott, Bradford. Gold for the Dead. London: Quality Press, 1953. First. Hard Cover. Nr 
Fine / Vg+. Near fine copy in superb protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15258] Scott, Leslie. Tombstone Showdown. London: Wright & Brown, 1958. First. Hard Cover. 
Good / Good. Ex-library. Nice copy in jacket with minor wear to edges. 

£6.00

[13821] Seltzer, Charles Alden. Drag Harlan. London: Hodder & Stoughton, First. Hard Cover. 
Worn / No Jacket. Worn overall and lacks front end paper. Published circa 1933. 

£3.00



[13292] Seltzer, Charles Alden. West. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 1st UK. Hard Cover. Slightly 
Worn / No Jacket. Published circa 1925. Decorative cover, a little overall wear. 

£4.00

[15259] Shannon, Lytle. Sheba of the Trails. London: Gryphon, 1952. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Very nice in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[13293] Short, Luke. Weary Range. London: Wild West Club, 1950. Reprint. Hard Cover. Good / 
No Jacket. Ex-library. Boards marked and stained. 

£4.00

[13294] Short, Luke. Weary Range. London: Wild West Club, 1939. First. Hard Cover. G- / No 
Jacket. Ex-Circulating Library. Boards marked and stained. 

£5.00

[13822] Short, Luke. Saddle By Starlight. London: The Western Book Club, 1954. Hard Cover. VG 
/ No Jacket. 

£3.00

[14470] Short, Luke. Ramrod. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1951. Reprint. Hard Cover. VG / 
VG. Nice protected jacket. 

£6.00

[14469] Short, Luke. Coroner Creek. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1952. Hard Cover. Worn / 
Worn. Overall wear in very worn and chipped protected jacket. 

£3.00

[15260] Short, Luke. Vengeance Valley. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1951. First. Hard Cover. 
VG+ / Vg+. Excellent copy in protected jacket. 

£15.00

[15261] Short, Luke. Rimrock. London: Collins, 1956. First. Hard Cover. VG+ / Vg+. Superb 
copy in protected jacket. 

£15.00

[15262] Short, Luke. Silver Rock. London: Collins, 1954. First. Hard Cover. VG+ / Vg+. 
Excellent copy in protected jacket. 

£15.00

[14472] Short, Luke. Coroner Creek. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1952. Hard Cover. VG / 
VG. Nice protected jacket with minor wear. 

£6.00

[13297] Smith, Wade. Hidden River. London: Collins, Hard Cover. Reading Copy / Worn. Lacks 
prelims, published circa 1970. 

£2.00

[15263] Smith, Wade. Outlaws of Clover Valley. London: Collins Western Book Club, 1953. Hard 
Cover. Good / Worn. Damage to spine of protected jacket. 

£4.00

[14473] Smyth, Walter. Death at Cedar Ridge. London: Frederick Muller, First. Hard Cover. VG / 
VG. Ex-library, published circa 1958. 'Sombrero' series in protected jacket. 

£6.00

[14474] Snow, Charles H.. Grizzly. London: Wright & Brown, . First. Hard Cover. VG / VG. 
Published circa 1938. Very nice Leslie cover on 4/6 protected jacket. 

£12.00

[13299] Snow, Charles H.. The Highgrade Murder. London: Wright & Brown, First. Hard Cover. VG 
/ No Jacket. Published circa 1945. 

£4.00



[13298] Snow, Charles H.. Battle at Yellow Creek. London: Wright & Brown, 1961. First. Hard 
Cover. G- / Good. Ex-library, hinges strained. 

£4.00

[15265] Spears, Raymond S.. The Flying Coyotes. London: C. Arthur Pearson, 1937. First. Hard 
Cover. VG / Vg. D.C. Eyles cover. Excellent copy in protected jacket. 

£15.00

[13824] Stanley, Chuck. High Country Tenderfoot. London: Foulsham, 1955. First. Hard Cover. 
Worn / Vg. Ex library. Protected jacket trimmed. Sellotape marks on boards with overall wear. 

£3.00

[15266] Stanley, Chuck. The Iron Cayuse. London: Foulsham, 1946. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Excellent copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[15268] Stoddard, Charles. Saddle Tramp. London: Foulsham, 1959. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Excellent copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[13306] Strange, Oliver. Sudden Takes the Trail. London: Newnes, 1951. Reprint. Hard Cover. 
VG / Vg. Excellent copy in protected jacket 

£12.00

[14402] Stuart, Logan. Outlaw Bunch. London: Western Book Club, 1960. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Nice copy in protected jacket. Lacks half inch from lower spine. 

£6.00

[11980] Stuart, Logan. The Man From Spanish Creek. London: Rich & Cowan, 1957. First. Hard 
Cover. VG+ / Vg. Very nice protected jacket with small piece missing from top of spine. 

£6.00

[14477] Thompson, Thomas. Trouble Rider. London: The Western Book Club, Hard Cover. VG / 
VG. Published circa 1960. Lovely protected jacket. 

£4.00

[15270] Thurley, Norgrove. Lonely Water. London: Stanley Paul, . First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Published circa 1945. Nice copy in protected jacket. 

£10.00

[14478] Tuttle, W.C.. The Shadow Shooter. London: Collins Wild West Club, 1955. First. Hard 
Cover. Fair / VG. Lacks front end page. Ex Smiths library. A little rubbing to edges of boards 

£6.00

[11985] Tuttle, W.C.. The Payroll Of Fate. London: Collins Western, 1966. First. Hard Cover. 
VG+ / Vg+. Very scarce in protected jacket. Hashknife story. Sellotape marks on cover, ex-library. 

£25.00

[15273] Ulyatt, Kenneth. North Against the Sioux. London: Collins, 1965. First. Hard Cover. VG+ 
/ Vg. Indian wars of the 1860's. 

£6.00

[13829] West, Kingsley. Killers' Kingdom. London: John Long, 1963. First. Hard Cover. Worn / Vg. 
Ex libary. Overall wear and sellotape marks on boards. Very nice protected jacket. 

£4.00

[12449] West, Tom. Six-Gun Showdown. London: Ward Lock, 1948. First. Hard Cover. Slightly 
Worn / No Jacket. Lacks prelims, some wear. 

£3.00

[13830] West, Tom. Six-Gun Showdown. London: Ward Lock, 1948. First. Hard Cover. VG+ / 
Vg+. Ex library. Very nice copy in lovely protected jacket. 

£10.00



[12450] Westland, Lynn. Trail To Montana. London: Partridge, 1945. First. Hard Cover. VG / No 
Jacket. Nice copy with slight spine damage. 

£3.00

[13310] Westland, Lynn. Return to the Range. London: Partridge, 1946. First. Hard Cover. VG / 
Vg. Nat Long cover. Protected jacket 

£10.00

[14483] Whitaker, Herman. Cross Trails. London: The London Book Co, Reprint. Hard Cover. 
Worn / Worn. Small format published circa 1930. Damage to lower spine. 2 inches of lower spine 
missing on nice protected jacket. Some overall wear. 

£5.00

[13831] White, William Patterson. The Buster. London: Newnes, 1936. Reprint. Hard Cover. 
VG+ / Vg. Excellent copy in superb period, protected jacket with minor wear. 

£15.00

[15274] Whittington, Harry. Vengeance Valley. London: Ward Lock, 1947. First. Hard Cover. 
Slightly Worn / Torn. Torn jacket. 

£4.00

[14406] Winston, Matt. Bandit Trail. London: Herbert Jenkins, 1962. First. Hard Cover. VG / Vg. 
Film still (Walk Tall) cover in protected jacket. Lacks rear end paper, ex library 

£4.00

[13312] Wood, Eric. Sunset Rock. London: Wright & Brown, First. Hard Cover. VG / No Jacket. 
Published circa 1935. Slight fading to spine with minor marks on boards. 

£6.00

[13834] Wood, Ross. Texas Tapestry. London: Quality Press, 1953. First. Hard Cover. Nr Fine / 
Vg+. Superb copy in lovely protected jacket. 

£10.00
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